Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Walter Reithmaier (Sprecher / CEO)

Revision Description of changes Date of Issue
0 First Issue 2025-06-26
1 Type designation changed to “IoTgo® Track-Solar rail”
Hardware and Software Version added
2025-06-27
2 Antenna type and gain added to info in 1.4.1.
RBW, VBW and detector added to plots of sections 2.1, 2.3, 2.4 and
2.5.
Statement in section 2.2.6 and 2.3.6 removed and corrected.
EIRP values and detector in section 2.2.7 corrected.
Page 35, values for average limit and margin corrected.
2025-07-17
Table 1: Report of Modifications
1.2 Introduction
Applicant Giesecke+Devrient GmbH
Manufacturer Giesecke+Devrient GmbH
Model Number(s) IoTgo® Track-Solar rail
Serial Number(s) ---
Hardware Version(s) HWR: 101 (V1.01)
Software Version(s) APP Firmware Version: R00A03V04
Number of Samples Tested 1
Test Specification(s) /
Issue / Date
FCC 47 CFR Part 15 C : 2023
ISED RSS-247, Issue 3 : 2023
ISED RSS-Gen Issue 5, 2018 + A1:2019 + A2:2021
Test Plan/Issue/Date ---
Order Number
Date
8185527-a
2025-04-29
Date of Receipt of EUT 2025-04-08
Start of Test 2025-05-08
Finish of Test 2025-05-14
Name of Engineer(s) Alexander Deese
Related Document(s) ANSI C63.4: 2014
ANSI C63.10: 2020
FCC 47 CFR Part 2 J : 2023
KDB  558074 D01 V05R02
ISED RSS-102, Issue 6, 2023
Document Number: TR-713356368-00 | Revision 2
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 3 of 44
1.3 Brief Summary of Results
A brief summary of the tests carried out in accordance with FCC 47 CFR Part 15 C, ISED RSS-247
and ISED RSS-GEN is shown below.
Section Specification
Clause
Test Description Result
--- 15.203,
15.247(b)
Antenna requirement N/T
2.1 15.247(a)(2) Emission Bandwidth Pass
2.2 15.247(b)(3) Output Power Pass
2.3 15.247(e) Power Spectral Density Pass
2.4 15.247(d) Frequency Band Edge Pass
2.5 15.247(d),
15.205, 15.209
Spurious Emissions Pass
--- 15.207 Conducted Emissions on Mains Terminals N/T
Table 2: Results according to FCC 47 CFR Part 15 C
Section Specification
Clause
Test Description Result
2.1 5.2 a Emission Bandwidth Pass
2.2 5.4 d Output Power Pass
2.3 5.2 b Power Spectral Density Pass
2.4 5.5 Frequency Band Edge Pass
2.5 5.5 Spurious Emissions Pass
Table 3: Results according to ISED RSS-247
Section Specification